

Jackson County Missouri

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	20710	Version:	0	Name:	lease/purchase golf course equipment
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed
File created:	7/1/2021			In control:	Land Use Committee
On agenda:	7/6/2021			Final action:	7/12/2021
Title:	A RESOLUTION awarding a contract for the lease and purchase of golf course maintenance equipment for use by the Parks + Rec Department to Professional Turf Products of Lenexa, KS, and PNC Equipment Finance, LLC, of Cincinnati, OH, at a cost in 2021 of \$39,489.00 and a total five-year cost in the amount of \$196,441.50, under the terms and conditions set forth in the OMNIA Partners - City of Mesa Contract No. 2017025, an existing government contract, and declaring certain existing equipment as surplus personal property and authorizing its disposal by way of trade-in.				
Sponsors:	Tony Miller				
Indexes:	CONTRACT, EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES, GOLF COURSE				
Code sections:	ions:				

Attachments: 1. 20710bu.pdf, 2. 20710adopt.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/12/2021	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
7/12/2021	0	Land Use Committee	recommend do pass	Pass
7/12/2021	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
7/7/2021	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
7/6/2021	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a contract for the lease and purchase of golf course maintenance equipment for use by the Parks + Rec Department to Professional Turf Products of Lenexa, KS, and PNC Equipment Finance, LLC, of Cincinnati, OH, at a cost in 2021 of \$39,489.00 and a total five-year cost in the amount of \$196,441.50, under the terms and conditions set forth in the OMNIA Partners - City of Mesa Contract No. 2017025, an existing government contract, and declaring certain existing equipment as surplus personal property and authorizing its disposal by way of trade-in.

RESOLUTION NO. 20710, July 6, 2021

INTRODUCED BY Tony Miller, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Parks + Rec Department requires golf course maintenance equipment to replace

worn-out and outdated equipment and requests the surplus and trade-in of existing equipment that

has exceeded its useful life; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1030.4 of the <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the award of a contract for this equipment to Professional Turf Products of Lenexa, KS under the terms and conditions of set forth in the OMNIA Partners - City of Mesa Contract No. 2017025, an existing, competitively bid government contract; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing further recommends award of the lease/purchase financing of the equipment to PNC Equipment Finance, LLC, of Cincinnati, OH, also pursuant to the OMNIA Partners contract; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends the purchases under the terms and conditions set forth in City of Mesa Contract No. 2017025, an existing government contract, due to the volume discounts offered to large entities; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1142. of the County Code, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends that the obsolete golf course maintenance equipment listed on the attached documentation be declared surplus and used as trade-ins for the purchase of new equipment; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made as recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing, and that the Director be and hereby is authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary for the accomplishment of the award; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the existing golf course maintenance equipment listed on the attached documentation be and hereby are declared surplus personal property and that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is authorized to dispose of said personal property by way of trade-in, as recommended; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the contract, to the extent that sufficient appropriations to the using spending agency are contained in the then current County budget.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

County Counselor County Counselor Chief Deputy

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution No. 20710 of July 6, 2021, was duly passed on July 12, 2021 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas	<u>8</u>	Nays	0	
Abstaining	0	Absent	1	

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the

expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:	300 1666 56790
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Park Enterprise Fund
	Fred Arbanas Golf Course
	Other Contractual Services
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$39,489.00

Funds sufficient for this expenditure in future years are subject to appropriation in the 2022 and future years' annual budgets.

Date Chief Administrative Officer